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the Government level from time to time,

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
The hon. Minister in reply to my question (a) and (b) which pertain fo suspension of Coal Supply to Durgapur Project by Coal India Ltd, for non-payment of dues has come up with a blank answer which is:

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

I believe, this statement came from Coal India Ltd. He did not go into the fact whether there was any suspension of supply to Durgapur Project by Coal India Ltd. As responsible a person as the Minister for Industries in West Bengal Government mentioned in a public statement that DPL had Rs. 4 crores of dues to the Coal India Limited and so the CIL suspended coal supply to D P L. There was a lot of agitation which came in our newspapers also. After all those agitalions, the Coal India Limited came out with a concocted repnly that it is not due to the coal supply suspension by the CIL but is was because some contractor cates were not tallying with the D P L..

Now, I would like to know whether the hon, Minister before giving me the reply enquired into the statement made by the West Bengal Minister for Industries? If so, whether he verified from Bim that whether the suspension was done because there was a due of Rs. 4 crores only when the amounts ranging from Rs. 26 crores to Rs. 7 crores are outstanding with 10 other companies or establishments, who are much bigger borrowers from the CIL?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY. Is it CIL or CIA?

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
It is CIL.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: So far as the reference made by the hon. Member is eoncerned, I can say that we have not received any such complaint. But we have not suspended any supply to them and I can go by the figures supplied to me by the Department.

MR. SPEAKER: Both are hon. Ministers. Whom should I believe?

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
Well, so far as these two hon. Ministers are concerned, this hon. Member could write to that hon. Minister and make a statement subsequently. That would have been better.

My next question is about the recovery. This is a very interesting statement. Rs. 26 crores, Rs. 23 crores etc,, etc. are outstanding with the various companies of CIL and out of the 10 such companies, two are Central Railway and Northern Railway.
Now, the reply is that they are writing only to the State Governments. Nobody seems to have written to the Railways or the Central Government departments and the fact remains that the Coal India Limited, is showing all this to deny the house building and other facilities and all that to workers., I would like to know whether the Coal India Limited is really making a serious attempt without any political discrimination to recover the outstanding money and pay the workers so that the production be smoothly enhanced?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH: So far as the question of discrimination is ‘concerned, we, on our side do not make any discrimination between one defaulter and the other. We rather write tp every defauller who-so-ever- and use the specific measures to recover the amount. The question of discrimination etc., does not arise at all,

Yacancies of Judges in Supreme Court
-and High Courts.

- T
*25. SHRI TRILOK CHAND:
SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS he pleased to lay a statement stating;

(a) the present position with regard to the vacancies of Judges in the Supreme Court and variougs High Courts in the country and the number of the silting Judges as against the sanctioned strength, court-wise; and

(b) the reasons for delay in filling up the remaining vacancies of Supreme Court and High Court Judges?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHU-
LAM NABI AZAD): (a) A statement showing the sanctioned strength, actual strength and vacancies of Judges as on 1-2-1983 in the Supreme Court and the High Courts is laid on the Table of the House.
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(b). The constitutional provision with regard to the making of appointments of Judges in the Supreme Court and High Courts is a complex one, involving consultalion among various authorities, Some proposals for appointments in the High Court have been received from the State authorities and they are engaging the atten~
tion of the Government. In severadl cases proposals are awaited from the States for which they are constantly reminded.

The matter regarding filling up the vacancies of Judges in the Supreme Court is also engaging the attentionm of the Government,

Statement
as on 1-2-1983
S.No. High Courts Sanctioned Actual “Vacancies strength  Strength
1 Allahabad fo 44 16
2 Andhra Pradesh 26 { 22 | 4
3 Bombay 43 36 ' ol
4 Calcutta 30 20 10
5 Delhi 27 21 6
6 Gauhati 9 8 1
7 ' Gujarat 20 10 1
8 Himachai Pradeth . 5 4 1
g Jammu & Kashmir 7 4 3
10 Karnataka 24 23 1
11 Kerala 18 14 4
12 Madhya Pradesh 29 17 12
13 Madras 25 20 5
14 Orissa 8 6 2
15 Punjab & Haryana 23 22 1
16 Patna 35 92 3
17 Rajasthan ; : . 18 12
18 Sikkim 2 2 .
418 335 83
. . 18 13 ' :

Supl‘cmc Court . . . . .
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st fasis waa @ weae "gYE
T S qATH FT FATH &AW AT
AgRg gra faar wm, SEE A
4 g g\ A w T g fF
I AR § 83 9F HIT I=AAH
Tt # 5 9% AN ox @t g,
afFr el N F A S #oFe a5 frar f& A g2 frad a9t g gt § 1 TR Far g v 98 U
TG FTPRE AHEATE | GLIE AQHY
SHaT g fF a8 uw samee S
g foa ® @l swafdw ¥ Q@A
AT g | AR AW Awq @ ag
wfE oy AR %= ¥ @ §——3A\
F FaE #R Agt faan oo aai.aas AT BT @IS AT FAA
T—TEIT AT WA &7 A G\AA
ool @l @, @9 IEF A W

wr faq W @ g cwRede
ARSI

fala, sqta wie sia w10 qa)
(® WA whad) ¥ g
TR AL GIF Y Tg SqATAT Av@ar
i 1982 ¥ zw A 59 U
AAT W gwAeE fRay & 17 g
TEMAA A9 oAt TRy # ot
20 9ATAE FAT Teargee fRy &
1983 # 2 UEMAA Y UcATZur faray % WX 4 T A TR0
7 &z % 9em w0 3@, 100
EECIIE-

W UFAE IR wiedy
TAT TTH Wigqee FTeEq F oA § 7

Wi td AT dwa® . g ¥
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B W TR iﬂﬁ
FA——aAT AFEAT ToXg Fgd g
AL EH @ § @ g & oa
TF AT F A9 AqAS F S A
A q9 aF ALHRTT 9 FT AG ATTY g, dg dld AWHT gy QA

odl @ H AT ¢ |

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-

BORTY: What agbout Baharul Islam?

-

W Wl T Wl T T
S99 o A S W TR § S
gefasm &, 1 Fed=Ewa 1 fearay
¥ gFm @y g fwawm sl
quq & wfa sfaedve g o= &1
Ficdama W favaa g .

5 twfas@ s 0 HAET
FrEDTHMA

S it (® Whed @ Jg QI
Fgar f& FrawdmA FAH qRg TEY
Ay 2, U TG A g1 AA
aF ¥ ot W ¥ owlH
F¥, gATd gg dmw g =
39 F1 QFEEE FH OF AR
T AEH F1 0@ T |

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-

BORTY: What is the philosophy?

MR. SPEAKER: Only Professor

can lell it.

st fama =™ @ T 102 9%
FF H G 4F 7 FF H OS(9A
g &1 @y feaowme fFar g
W FEd 2 fF 9 a9 Wy IEFE
¥ 83 WX FN® &1 ¥ 5 TR
AT F——A F F aret § 7
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W SATT HWR 1 TG T
1981 ¥ @1ell g§, 9 1982 F @l
g8\ AWAYE ¥ BN g AEHA 1T wifgy f& ag Fod=gw AT g, write feeme a0 Wy &, sAwrdied
FE A9 #1 24 g %, zafw &
e et af @ § 1 Afew
7g FgAT {6 THIT Tg ATAY W G
T R T F | WA @A gA
¥ uw aw o frax ccateveueed fry g1

Wi VHAA® wras| o O
FeY Ay Fg fr AN A AH A
Fre-qre ag A fwar ovay BF oAvg
Rfaferty wifzazz it ¥=§
FW § AT AL GER TH
Fr 3, wa Wy frguw e
wHY § 1 & ag ST AT AGATE -
ox o fa & oF qex W & W
¥ geawmew Twaw fear wlic
AT W F 12 A Y "y fawr
¥ sl qAra wew Frevy fEar,

(uwﬁ)

WARAIT W {4 qeq Y,
FE Y SN WA KT wrEH FAT @ 7

S TI o c TH 05 Y T
I amend it.

qex HAl F 9@ H GFA!
faar & 1

w0 sEe fagtl wre@ayY ;a7 A
PF

it T fad Ry WiiaT ;e we
Fage ¥ ke fam g, w @
H Tq g
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YO WEET ¢ A Sy g,
ag fet & o §F &1 @ A
TT 9 A & a1 TW 9 A |

sfi T fasm@m v o @)
qeT FY A0 AT g, IV HY TeTqTe
FEY & | 99 F 987 § hEay fxav
g, wafdg geova g &

.. (sa=umE) . .

ot yea (g1 AT ¢ W
FHNT FT @ & |

ur T fuam  wree Oy
BHz ¥ | ATRIR A wW O wEmy
N fewe famr, N Wy o fam
g Tar Fa@wr A § A Sy w) Hig
Aoy qrdf & A E 1 . L (emwET) | .

weIT WA R Geqe o7,
CLE O

STINE o R D SR
Tgr WY XA & o § oA, 1o 3w
% wWix dg ¥ M A
ey q Iy |

MoT® WEYET ¢ e WTRHT 9 gY 9Ty &, @Y I F A ag WX T
T war g

sy U famE yraEtT ;o AWHE
3 % fag o ow fruaw fear
Ty .. (SwEEw) L, ¥ TR &
g et wngar § 6 Far gg woe
= oafe & ...

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Who
was their candidate for President-

ship? You answer,
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PELRL RAM dVILAi f?w‘f‘rﬁ;t'ﬂ: s N fes wieww ;X was the president of India. w .

not the president of Congress—I. ST FTRen g f& aF!TT a8 Fﬁ'a f&
W T FEmi # oF e

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: He also §€ S S g;n_q_ 2 3 retires. He also will die. ! &
T&T AN AT s qg A Y oY
SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: e IE g ﬁmﬁﬁ'q‘r e 5
President of India is not a party post. ¥ o 5_‘5 ?f;f’ ) 5 . wﬂla;;
WTH VAT ¢ O N F T H R (AT AT § |

qref eI @ g1 Sl g |
A 3% FET & o & art

If he is a real judge. : TTAET e fa=me F% .‘,%%

. ST ST § g vl wey

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: . 9
Should be. ?qmeﬁwﬁ T fFaw am foedz fer
. : - e, foaT Al v @ % v fafre
WA WA [ T AR IR, I T Oae A A
T A § wE A g, far & o Y A e o o
TE IE A AR E ferg | & @y @ W oqew
| TEAT P ow e dar e @
SATYASADHAN CHAKRA- . ) :
Bgffi{;{‘; It was also a religious mail- f ‘Igﬁ'q' FIE M ET‘QF FIE F A ST ter, He was worshipping God Jagan- G ﬁﬂgﬁﬂ‘ g, & froqer g "L a nath. wE fog FHET A W 1 A

TEHRIT T a9 FT qTE F1907 ?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a moral principle. If once a judge, he is a judge.

He renounces everything. If he is B ST NS T gy a real judge, he means a judge, he N a -

has to dispense justice irrespective % ;r'sr T {5 | I ATE HE FHL
of anything, if he be a judge. 1s it not? q I w1 Tl Fg @I 5’ e

If he once takes the oath of office, 1 do FT ﬁ-qﬁa-q-r T EATT o e not think he has anything against % wfrsto A Ag Ffasdm g,

anybody.
DANDAVATE: I.ntegrity, Has faith in the Constitution, He has to uphold the Constitu-~
tion and the laws.

PROF. MADHU
Once he becomes a Speaker, he is completely a non-party man.

MR. SPEAKER: I will adhere to TR Ag AN uh aew i that principle as long as I sit here in IOTF C 3 T
~ this House. ﬂ?ﬂﬁwﬂ' EE"? %‘ KL
T TR e Y am

st Ty fgerm wmeaEw o T F
« ECIEEC I ) Grs‘iﬁrq-a SR
TER ¥ v frfegess w=@wsq . 5 :

@R WA E |
(lwam)
ot R T maw REt |

W o F AR F L, gww St T faam qremTy ;g

THaTa a1, , (eaguw) |, TR, §A UF N 981 a7 fF
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T R FE & gor gEmEml &
Fihy g& ff e semr e
EICICTLIEC I -5 A B B | S
afz g, @ 9un = faEm g 7

Wl ST WS . HAH Sfeefgsy
S FRE gE O AR SEH S
fre gu 9, ST &% & oW
dF AR 99 W% T wrE
gfeqr 7 FE AT g |

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
This is a matter of great concern. You will appreciate that not only in this House but outside also those Wwho are concerned with the maintenance of the judicial system and process in this country are greatly concerned that so many vacancies are not being filled up for years. Not only vacancies are being caused by death or superannuation but judges are also being induced to retire from the Benches for the purpose of giving party tickets and this is also eausing vacancies. 1 would like to know this, Is it not known long, long before as to when judges are going to retire? Are their ages not known? When the vacanciés will be caused, everybody knows, unless the age of a judge is altered from time to time. I want to know why action is not taken well in time to fill up the vecencies as and when they are caused, Would the process start after the vacancies are caused, when everything is known? The Calcutta High Court Chief Justice is retiring on 1st March and till today we do not know who is the next Chief
Justice.

AN HON. MEMBER: In Jammu &
Kashmir also.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
There are vacancies of five Judges in the Supreme Court. 1 want to know, out of these 83 plus 5 vacancies, how many are to be filled wup this year. I am giving one years ime. I also want to know whether the proposal of the Government {0 transfer judges is going to be implemented at the time of apointment of judges, and whether, in respect of Chief Justices, the decision which has been taken to bring them from other High Courts in going to be implement ed. while filling up the next vacancies Chief Justices. Why don't you clarify all this so that people could know? Otherwise, there are bound fto be comments, there is pound to be suspicion.

H WOHY FWH § 7 FAAT
qee & Afeq ¥ ag 9w MEd §
gAY TFeaY, Jams A fGaraT &
TEAT ® 27 daeaist I g |

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
You have given the figures.

S S RWA ¢ gH A3
T F N AT FUE | o e
g gA qE gEteer fermeews
AET WA, WX HA IF FEAT H=el
TRl &ar fF AT @2z foermeew
AE w9y, =% e gg Fea §
fr gg fwvewm  s<@

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:;
What is the good of sending the recommendations? The names he has objected to, you have appointed .those people. So, what is the good of saying all this? This argument of giving proper respect to the Chief Minister’'s recommendation is absolutely base-Jless. Why should he give all those explanations? (Interruptions)

s s www : & gew

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
They are not giving any respect to the Chief Ministers’ or Governments’ recommendations or objections. I can cite instances here. Why is he giving those excuses? .
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S AT wwd : F geEw
N THEEMAT * fAC qg I FgAT
IR g fF oF a3 gew ag
z F 5 Jfew f feaeng #
WET &eq & | @A d9% & FEd
g f5 w fuffeer & a@ 1 a
& | R A fafre & a7

-

e, .. (d@EETA) L.

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA: No, no.

You say that the Chief Minister has not sent the recommendations, That is not correct.

S WEATT e AT H A
= wfw gt WGl Sw Ww
fafrer oz # 6 A9 a@ 7 @
7€ @ ¥ Wvdww  Ag Sepm &
gifafafedt & wrrar g 1 Y e fafreT ®Y ..., (eomaw) L.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
1et the Governor sent the recommen-
‘dations.

SHR1I JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
No dialogue. When I am speaking, 1 crave the jndulgence of the hon Members. When they speak, I do not not interrupt. Otherwise, I can also interrupt at every sentence which you gpeak. ........(Interruptions)

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: How can you interrupt? We speak sense and you cannot interrupt,

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL?"
Don’t ask me to say that most of what you say is not sense.

MR. SPEAKER: He has avoided as a very good lawyer unparliamentary

words.
s siveva W : F gre™ ®r
Ty A ALAT AT g R oA A
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fafre< F1 7R 7 9% afey Fr ey
Teiee 3 & 9T AR & 1 -
T W ST G & § g HeTeEy
H FHRHTT  FIT FT ATFR § AR
9T FYRUT AR I WY & aY Wi
¥ BRI I FH WUEE FI |

(eaery)

Several hon Members rose

(Interruptions)

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: On a point of order, Sir,

MR. SPEAKER: No point of order during Question Hour. Please git down,

(Interruptions)

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: What is his point of view?

MR. SPEAKER: His point of view has already been explained. Qut of the list he will select the most puita-
hle man.

MR. YADAV.

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
Let me complete the answer. According to the latest decision of the Supreme Court, it is the President of India who is to make an appointment after consulting all the constitutional authorities and when 1 said.

AR @O § S ghm, SuET
a9 ag & 6 Taqhe e gumEe
FOM, SHISe ®WE gfeqr IHE
e FGT A T 7€ Fgr 2

The final judge of suitability is the Government of India and n obody should be under any doubt that the appointing authority is the President of India i
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MR. SPEAKER: Mr Yadav.

SHR1I SOMNATH <CHATTERJEE:
About the transfer of Judges and appointing an outside Chief Justice he has not said anything.

SHR1 JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
1 stated earlier also. The main consideration which prevails with the President of India is the suitability of the person for discharging the high duties of that office. With regard to transfer of Judges, etc .

(Interruptions)
SHR1 SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-

BORTY: Independence of judiciary is involved.

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
This is going to be im_plemented.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. D, P, Yadav,

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Who is that new member, Sir?

(Interruptioms)

saa Wgiew : sigr Ao &1, X
T FF AHAT §

(eaaura)

M(T WodTX W& ZW AT
At FT AEE w@WT FA E
(3a=mara)

PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Mr. Speaker, Sir, what is this?

MRK. SPEAKER: Shri D. P. Yadav.

PROF SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : Sir, what is this? This is also yet another case of Aya Ram Gaya
Ram.

AN. HON MEMBER: Going back home.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
From time to time at least they should give us some information.
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PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: This is_how Mrs. Gandhi’s party is functioning,

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Yadav.

T EH ¥ qE T g 9w, ..

Tfqq  sifeg | |

(eaxetT)
SHRI D. P. YADAV: Mr. Speaker,
Sir,....
(Interruptions)

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: With your permision, Sir, may I sugges?) one thing for the establishment of healthy practice? The people who defect must forfeit their right to put question, (Interruptions) Let us fol~
low this: Let us establish this healthy practice, Sir.

PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: He should not ask any question now, (Interruptions)

SHRI D. P. YADAV: Sir, you will recall that in this very House the previous Law Minister Mr. Shiv Shankarl has very categorically assuerd us that in the matter of appointment of the Judges of the Supreme Court and the High Courts the names of those belonging to the backward classes will be duly considered. There is the constitutional provision also. May I ask the hon. Law Minister whether he sticks to the assurance given by the previous Law Minister Mr. Shiv Shankur regarding the appcintment of Judges belonging to backward classes and other scheduled castes and scheduled tribes?

W qAEATT W 0 gIeE &
qrae At faraER St S wRzHe fe
2 ¥ Sw wde & AT T E |
afew, Arawt ATAA gAr ATgy fw
FEIMT ¥ WgET FRA HIX
Wegee griew & fog grEER sew
HIT G F1E o & fu g s
LU '
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M siea WE sy o fire-TR AR A a1 ¢ (AwaAq)

WA HGQT : T T Q8
AT ! A & &F M7 ! SR
SqTe a9 |

S ST Hwd aﬁﬁramm

qdaAl faaEdt |@gasr @ H

wfgamt & fog, @x 7

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR: May I know from the hon. Minister if he has looked into the list which he has given along with his written reply? It has been mentioned there that in Allahabad the vacancies are 16, in Calcutta there are 10 vacancies and in Madhya Pradesh there are 12 vacancies out of 29.
In Rajasthan also, there are 6 vacancies out of 18. May I just know whether these vacanices are lying vacant for a long time? It is not that some vacancies have opccurred now and some have been filled in between, In Madhya Pradesh, out of 29 vacanmes 12 are lying vacant, that is, 40 per cent of the seats are vacant even today. How can you expect quick disposal of the cases under such circumstances? My information is that of course, the Ministry there is that of the Congress-I. But even then the Chief Minister and the Chief Justice are not in agreement for a common list and that is why this has been pending for a long. Is it a fact or not? Can you give an assurance to the House as to when these large number of vacancies will be filled?

SHRI JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL:
For the information of the House, § may mumtiion that 39 names have come to us from various States and Allahabad and Madhya Pradesh have also sent some names and they are under active consideration and we will make every effort to make appointments as soon as possible.

Y qNUTH og : F9 g FErE A
FGL, 3 9T A E |

Fire in Malabar Hill (Bombay)
Telephone Exchange.

*26. DR, VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT. Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the new Malabar Hill Telephone Exchange at Bombay was totailly destroyed by a df\as‘mtmg fire on 30 December, 1982;

(b) if so, what is t{he estimated total loss to the imported sophisticated automatic equipment, loss of revenue and loss to the property suffered on account of fire;

(c) what is the estimated cost of replacement at this Exchange;

(d) whether any probe/investigation was done as to the cause of fire: if so, by whom and what are.the main points made out in the Report;

(e) whether the Japanese supplier from Hitachi group visited the site of fire and whether they have written to Government conveying their finding: if so, what is their conclusion; and

(f) whether Government suspect any sabotage in this fire; if so, the action taken?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) (i) A Committee has been appointed to estimate the loss suffered by the telephone exchanges situated in the Malabar Hill Telephone building.
The report of the Committee is expected shortly,

